1FEATURES APPLICATIONS
V
CC
OUTPUT
INPUTGND
YDC PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
B2

for the form factor of miniature electret microphone packages. The TLV1018 is characterized for operation over a
free-air temperature range of –40°C to 85°C.
ORDERING INFORMATION (1)
TA AV PACKAGE (2) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
15 dB TLV1018-15YDCR Y28NanoStar™ WCSP–40°C to 85°C Reel of 3000(DSBGA) – YDC25 dB TLV1018-25YDCR YW8
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
web site at www.ti.com.
(2) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
1
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of Texas
Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
2Bluetooth is a trademark of Bluetooth SIG.
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Copyright © 2008, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Products conform to specifications per the terms of the Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
V
DC
OUTPUTINPUT
V
CC
Gain1×
GND
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (1)
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
TLV1018
SLVS664A–OCTOBER 2008–REVISED NOVEMBER 2008 .......................................................................................................................................... www.ti.com
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted)
VCC Supply voltage –0.3 V to 5.5 V
VIN Input voltage –0.3 V to 0.3 V
θJA Thermal impedance, junction to free air (2) 230.47°C/W
TA Operating free-air temperature range –40°C to 85°C
Tstg Storage temperature range –65°C to 150°C
(1) Stresses beyond those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings
only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated under Recommended Operating
Conditions is not implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
(2) Package thermal impedance is calculated according to JESD 51-7.
MIN MAX UNIT
VCC Supply voltage 1.7 5 V
TA Operating free-air temperature –40 85 °C
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2008, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Link(s): TLV1018
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
TLV1018
www.ti.com .......................................................................................................................................... SLVS664A–OCTOBER 2008–REVISED NOVEMBER 2008
over recommended operating conditions (unless otherwise noted)
PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS TJ MIN TYP MAX UNIT
25°C 70 90
ICC Supply current VIN = GND µA
Full range 100
VCC = 1.7 V, TLV1018-15 25°C 61
VIN = 18 mVPP,
TLV1018-25 25°C 61f = 1 kHz
SNR Signal-to-noise ratio dB
VCC = 5 V, TLV1018-15 25°C 61
VIN = 18 mVPP,
TLV1018-25 25°C 62f = 1 kHz